19a. Total hedged assets() - - - -
19b. Total hedged liabilities () - - - -
20. Net statement of financial position (9+18+19) 201.656  334.918  (26.956) 744.854
21. Net statement of monetary items (IFRS 7.b23)
(=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (14.361) 251.904  (29.012) 678.827

(*) TL equivalents are given.

Gap İnşaat Yatırım ve Dış Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of “TL” unless otherwise stated.)

(74)

28. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

In the event that the US Dollar depreciates / gains 10 percent against the following currencies as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023, profit or loss and equity before tax will increase (decrease) in the amounts
shown below. In this analysis, it is assumed that other variables, especially interest rates, remain
constant.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis table
31 December 2024

  Profit/(loss)

Strengthening of foreign

currency
Weakening of foreign

currency
Increase/(decrease) 10% of Eur parity
   1- Eur net asset / liability (141.052) 141.052
   2- Hedged portion of Eur amounts(-) - -
3- Net effect of Eur (1+2) (141.052) 141.052
Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parity
   4- Other net asset / liability 100.704 (100.704)
   5- Hedged portion of other amounts(-) - -
6- Net effect of other (4+5) 100.704 (100.704)
Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity
   7- TL net asset / liability 4.194 (4.194)
   8- Hedged portion of TL amounts(-) - -
9- Net effect of TL (7+8) 4.194 (4.194)

Total (3+6+9) (36.154) 36.154

Currency risk sensitivity analysis table
31 December 2023

  Profit/(loss)

Strengthening of foreign

currency
Weakening of foreign

currency
Increase/(decrease) 10% of Eur parity
   1- Eur net asset / liability (87.812) 87.812
   2- Hedged portion of Eur amounts(-) - -
3- Net effect of Eur (1+2) (87.812) 87.812
Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parity
   4- Other net asset / liability 74.485 (74.485)
   5- Hedged portion of other amounts(-) - -
6- Net effect of other (4+5) 74.485 (74.485)
Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity
   7- TL net asset / liability (53.266) 53.266
   8- Hedged portion of TL amounts(-) - -
9- Net effect of TL (7+8) (53.266) 53.266

Total (3+6+9) (66.593) 66.593

277276

Integrated Annual Report | 2024

Gap İnşaat Yatırım ve Dış Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of “TL” unless otherwise stated.)

(75)

28. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Capital management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital include:

• to comply with the capital requirements required by the regulators of the financial markets where
the Group operates;

• to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide